

No. 22-915

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI
—◆—

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE
WOMEN'S CAUCUS AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**
—◆—

ROBIN B. JOHANSEN
Counsel of Record
KAREN GETMAN
INEZ KAMINSKI
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 346-6200
rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE <i>RAHIMI</i> ANALYSIS IMPERILS CALIFORNIA LAWS THAT ARE PROVEN TO REDUCE THE RISK THAT GUNS WILL BE USED TO KILL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS OR PERFORM MASS SHOOTINGS	6
A. California’s Domestic Violence Restraining Order Statute Is Carefully Tailored to Address the Known Connection Between Guns and Violent Behavior By Domestic Abusers	6
B. California Statutes Providing for Gun Violence Restraining Orders at the Behest of Law Enforcement or Family Members Are An Effective Means of Preventing Significant Harm.....	10
C. California Statutes Removing Guns From Persons Subject to a Violence Restraining Order Provide a Non-Controversial Prophylactic With Proven Effect.....	13
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REASONING MISREADS THIS COURT’S OPINIONS IN <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>BRUEN</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Mr. Rahimi Is Not the “Law Abiding” and “Ordinary Citizen” Whose Rights Are Protected By the Second Amendment	15
B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Its Application of <i>Bruen</i> ’s Historical Approach	18
III. GUN VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDER STATUTES CAN AND SHOULD BE UPHOLD IF THEY PROVIDE BASIC DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashby v. Ashby</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 491 (2021).....	9
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5, 19
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	16
STATUTES	
California Family Code	
§§ 6200-6389.....	9
§ 6251.....	3, 9
§ 6275.....	9
§ 6305.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 6306.....	23
§ 6320.....	3
§ 6340.....	3, 9
§ 6389.....	3, 8, 9
California Penal Code	
§§ 18100-18205.....	4, 12
§ 18125.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 922	4, 5, 16, 17, 20-24
34 U.S.C. §§ 10461-10465	16
34 U.S.C. §§ 12291-12574	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. R. Ct. 5.495	8
Colleen L. Barry et al., <i>Public Support for Gun Violence Prevention Policies Among Gun Owners and Non-Gun Owners</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 878 (2018).....	14
Jud. Council of Cal., Admin. Off. of the Cts., <i>Recommended Guidelines and Practices for Improving the Administration of Justice in Domestic Violence Cases: Final Report of the Domestic Violence Practice and Procedure Task Force</i> (Jan. 2008)	6
Alexei Koseff, <i>Inside the Team Pioneering California’s Red Flag Law</i> , CalMatters (Sept. 19, 2022)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rebecca B. Lawn & Karestan C. Koenen, <i>Homicide is a Leading Cause of Death for Pregnant Women in U.S.</i> , Brit. Med. J. (Oct. 19, 2022).....	8
National Domestic Violence Hotline, <i>Domestic Violence Statistics</i>	2
Santa Barbara Cty. Sheriff’s Off., <i>Isla Vista Mass Murder May 23, 2014 Investigative Summary</i> (Feb. 18, 2015)	11
Joseph Serna, <i>Elliot Rodger Meticulously Planned Isla Vista Rampage, Report Says</i> , Los Angeles Times (Feb. 19, 2015)	11
Erica L. Smith, <i>Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat. (2021).....	7
Jeannie Suk, <i>At Home in the Law</i> (2009)	18
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Under the Rule of Thumb: Battered Women and the Administration of Justice</i> (1982)	18, 19
Univ. Cal. at Davis Violence Prevention Rsch. Program, <i>Extreme Risk Protection Orders to Prevent Mass Shootings: What do Researchers Know?</i> (2022)	4, 13
